
ENGLISH
Intended use: The intended use of the Lighted Articulating Ear Curette 
is to remove cerumen and/or foreign bodies from and illuminate a 
patient’s ear canal without causing injury.

Indications for use: The Lighted Articulating Ear Curette is indicated 
for use in cases of impacted cerumen and/or foreign bodies occluding 
the ear canal.

Assembly/Disassembly:

1. To assemble the Lighted Articulating Ear Curette, insert the end 
of the curette into the light source by aligning the pegs with the 
grooves inside the light source. Push down and twist FIRMLY 
clockwise until rotation stops. This will lock the curette into place 
and activate the light. 

2. To attach the magnification lens, snap the lens onto the neck of the 
blue light source so that the top of the lens angles toward the curette 
tip.

3. To disassemble, push the curette into the light source and rotate 
counter clockwise to remove. The light will go off when the curette 
is removed. Discard the used curette and keep the light source and 
magnification lens for the next procedure.

Instructions for Cerumen Removal - Using the Lighted Articulating 
Ear Curette™ with Magnification

 
The Lighted Articulating Ear Curette offers a new approach to cerumen 
and foreign body removal, with an articulating, lighted tip that can be 
made to flex and firmly, yet gently, remove obstructing wax or objects.

To use the Lighted Articulating Ear Curette:

1. Position the patient comfortably on the examination table. Smaller 
children may be restrained on their parent’s lap or shoulder during 
the procedure. Visit www.Bionix.com and view the Bionix Cerumen 
Removal Tips and Techniques videos for more detail.

2. Using an otoscope, examine the ear canal noting the presence and 
location of any obstructing cerumen or foreign body.

3. Straighten the ear canal by gently pulling the ear up and away from 
the patient. Position the tip of the Lighted Articulating Ear Curette 
adjacent to the obstruction or behind it if there is room between the 
obstruction and the ear canal wall.

4. Grasp the handle of the Lighted Articulating Curette in your palm 
placing your index finger in the trigger and gently pull back. This 
will cause the tip of the curette to bend.

5. Hold the tip in the flexed position and gently roll the obstruction 
from the ear canal.

6. Use an otoscope to re-examine the ear canal, noting the presence and 
location of any remaining obstruction.

7. Repeat the above procedure as needed to until the tympanic 
membrane can be adequately visualized, or the foreign body has 
been removed.

8. Remove the otoscope and discard the curette tip.

 CAUTION: Discontinue curettage immediately if bleeding, 
irritation, or other trauma to the ear canal or tympanic membrane 
occurs.

 CAUTION: This product is a spring-loaded device; improper 
assembly may cause ejection of the ear curette.

 CAUTION: DO NOT hold device by light source as accidental 
ejection of curette may occur if not assembled properly. Special Note: 
The Lighted Articulating Ear Curette is intended for single-patient use. 
Discontinue use of the curette if the hinge no longer functions. Re-use 
of the curette can cause the hinge to stop functioning. Use of alcohol 
wipes or cold sterilization can also negatively affect the functioning of 
the curette. The light source and magnification lens are designed for 
multi-procedure use.

 WARNING: Cross-contamination risk. Do not reuse disposable 
curette tips as this may spread contamination from one patient to 
another patient.

Medical Device Reporting: Notice to Users and/or Patients in EU: Any 
serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be 
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the 
Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

Clinical Benefits: Indicated in Intended Use.

Contraindications: There are no absolute contraindications for 
cerumen removal.

Residual Risk:  Risk associated with the use of this product has been 
reduced as far as possible, but the product cannot completely eliminate 
potential patient or user harm arising from the following:
• Harm from mechanical hazards
• Harm from misuse, or use error
• Harm from unanticipated origins
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DEUTSCH (GERMAN)
Lighted Articulating Ear Curette™ - Gebrauchsanweisung

Verwendungszweck: Die beleuchtete Gelenk-Ohrkürette ist zum 
Entfernen von Cerumen und/oder Fremdkörpern aus dem Gehörgang 
und zur Beleuchtung des Gehörgangs eines Patienten vorgesehen, ohne 
Verletzungen zu verursachen.

Indikationen: Die beleuchtete Gelenk-Ohrkürette ist indiziert für den 

Einsatz bei Cerumenpfropfen und/oder Fremdkörpern, die den 
Gehörgang verstopfen.

Montage/Demontage:

1. Zur Montage der Lighted Articulating Ear Curette das Ende der 
Kürette in die Lichtquelle einstecken, indem man die Stifte am 
Kürettenende an den Einkerbungen in der Lichtquelle ausrichtet. 
Herunterdrücken und FEST im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis die 
Rotation stoppt. Hierdurch rastet die Kürette ein und das Licht wird 
aktiviert. 

2. Zur Befestigung der Vergrößerungslinse die Linse am Hals der 
blauen Lichtquelle einrasten, sodass das Oberteil der Linse in 
Richtung Kürettenspitze abgewinkelt ist.

3. Zur Demontage die Kürette in die Lichtquelle drücken und gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um sie zu entfernen. Das Licht erlischt, 
sobald die Kürette entfernt ist. Entsorgen Sie die benutzte Kürette 
und bewahren Sie die Lichtquelle und die Vergrößerungslinse für 
die nächste Anwendung auf.

Anleitung zur Cerumenentfernung - Mithilfe der Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette™ mit Vergrößerung

Die Lighted Articulating Ear Curette bietet einen neuen Ansatz 
zur Cerumen- und Fremdkörperentfernung mit einer gegliederten, 
beleuchteten Spitze, die flexibel ist und verstopfendes Wachs oder einen 
Gegenstand kraftvoll und dennoch sanft entfernt.

Die Verwendung der Lighted Articulating Ear Curette:

1. Positionieren Sie den Patienten bequem auf dem 
Untersuchungstisch. Kleine Kinder können während des Eingriffs 
auf dem Schoß oder der Schulter ihrer Eltern festgehalten werden. 
Weitere Einzelheiten und Tipps von Bionix zur Cerumenentfernung 
sowie Videos mit den verschiedenen Techniken finden Sie unter 
www.Bionix.com.

2. Untersuchen Sie den Gehörgang mit einem Otoskop und stellen Sie 
fest, ob und an welcher Stelle sich das blockierende Cerumen oder 
der Fremdkörper im Gehörgang befindet.

3. Richten Sie den Gehörgang gerade, indem Sie das Ohr vorsichtig 
nach oben und weg vom Patienten ziehen. Positionieren Sie die 
Spitze der Lighted Articulating Ear Curette direkt neben der 
Verstopfung oder dahinter, wenn zwischen der Verstopfung und der 
Wand des Gehörgangs Platz ist.

4. Halten Sie den Griff der Lighted Articulating Curette in der 
Handfläche, platzieren Sie den Zeigefinger im Abzug und ziehen Sie 
ihn vorsichtig zurück. Dadurch krümmt sich die Spitze der Kürette.

5. Halten Sie die Spitze in der gekrümmten Position und rollen Sie die 
Verstopfung vorsichtig aus dem Gehörgang.

6. Untersuchen Sie den Gehörgang erneut mit einem Otoskop und 
stellen Sie fest, ob und an welcher Stelle sich eine weitere Blockade 
befindet.

7. Den oben aufgeführten Vorgang bei Bedarf wiederholen, bis das 
Trommelfell ausreichend sichtbar oder der Fremdkörper entfernt ist.

8. Das Otoskop entfernen und die Kürettenspitze entsorgen.

 VORSICHT: Die Kürettage sofort abbrechen, wenn Blutungen, 
Irritationen oder andere Traumata des Gehörgangs oder Trommelfells 
auftreten. 

 VORSICHT: Dieses Produkt ist ein gefedertes Gerät, 
unsachgemäße Montage kann zum Auswurf der Ohrkürette führen.

 VORSICHT: Das Gerät NICHT an der Lichtquelle festhalten, da bei 
nicht ordnungsgemäßer Montage die Kürette versehentlich 
ausgeworfen werden kann. Spezieller Hinweis: Die Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette ist zur Verwendung bei nur einem Patienten 
vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie die Kürette nicht, wenn das Gelenk nicht 
mehr funktioniert. Eine Wiederverwendung der Kürette kann dazu 
führen, dass das Gelenk nicht mehr funktioniert. Die Verwendung von 
Alkoholwischtüchern oder Kaltsterilisation kann die Funktion der 
Kürette ebenfalls negativ beeinflussen. Die Lichtquelle und die 
Vergrößerungslinse sind zum mehrfachen Gebrauch konzipiert.

 ACHTUNG: Gefahr einer Kreuzkontamination. Einmal-
Kürettenspitzen dürfen nicht wiederverwendet werden, um eine 
gegenseitige Kontamination der Patienten zu verhindern.

Medizinprodukte-Beobachtungs- und Meldesystem: Hinweis für 
Benutzer bzw. Patienten in der EU: Sämtliche schwerwiegenden Vorfälle 
im Zusammenhang mit dem Medizinprodukt sind dem Hersteller und 
der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaats zu melden, in dem der 
Benutzer bzw. Patient ansässig ist.

Klinischer Nutzen: Siehe „Verwendungszweck“.

Kontraindikationen: Es sind keine absoluten Kontraindikationen zur 
Entfernung von Cerumen bekannt.

Restrisiken: Die Risiken in Verbindung mit der Verwendung dieses 
Produkts wurden so weit wie möglich reduziert, dennoch können 
potenzielle Gesundheitsgefahren für Patienten oder Anwender nicht 
vollständig ausgeschlossen werden. Diese können entstehen durch:
• Gesundheitsschäden durch mechanische Gefahren
• Gesundheitsschäden durch falschen Gebrauch oder 

Anwenderfehler
• Gesundheitsschäden unvorhergesehenen Ursprungs
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ESPAÑOL (SPANISH)
Cureta Lighted Articulating Ear Curette™ - Instrucciones 
de uso

Uso previsto: el uso previsto de la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette es 
iluminar el canal auditivo del paciente y eliminar el cerumen o los 
cuerpos extraños sin causar lesiones.

Indicaciones de uso: la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette está indicada 
para el uso en casos de cerumen impactado o cuerpos extraños que 
ocluyen el canal auditivo.

Montaje y desmontaje:

1. Para montar la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette, introduzca el 
extremo de la cureta en la fuente de luz alineando las clavijas con los 
huecos que hay en el interior de la fuente de luz. Empuje hacia abajo y 
gire FIRMEMENTE en sentido horario hasta que no pueda girar más. 
De esta forma bloqueará la cureta en su sitio y activará la luz. 

2. Para acoplar la lente de aumento, encájela al cuello de la fuente de luz 
azul, de forma que la parte superior de la lente forme un ángulo en 
dirección a la punta de la cureta.

3. Para desmontarlo, empuje la cureta hacia la fuente de luz y gírela en 
sentido antihorario para retirarla. La luz se apagará una vez haya 
retirado la cureta. Deseche la cureta usada y conserve la fuente de luz, 
así como la lente de aumento, para futuros procedimientos.

Instrucciones para la extracción del cerumen - Utilizar la Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette™ con lente de aumento

La Lighted Articulating Ear Curette ofrece un nuevo enfoque para la 
extracción de cerumen y otros cuerpos extraños gracias a su punta 
articulada e iluminada, la cual permite retirar de forma flexible y firme, 
a la par que cuidadosa, la cera u otros objetos.

Cómo utilizar la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette:

1. Coloque al paciente cómodamente sobra la mesa de exploración. 
Los niños pequeños pueden ser inmovilizados en las rodillas de 
sus padres o en sus hombros durante el procedimiento. Para más 
información, visite www.Bionix.com para ver los consejos y los 
vídeos con las técnicas de extracción del cerumen de Bionix.

2. Mediante un otoscopio, examine el canal auditivo para detectar la 
presencia y la ubicación de cualquier tapón de cerumen o cuerpo 
extraño que obstruya el conducto.

3. Alinee el canal auditivo tirando con cuidado de la oreja hacia arriba 
y hacia fuera con respecto al paciente. Coloque la punta de la Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette al lado de la obstrucción, o bien detrás de 
la misma si hay espacio suficiente entre la obstrucción y la pared del 
canal auditivo.

4. Sujete el mango de la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette con la palma 
de la mano, coloque el dedo índice en el gatillo y tire hacia atrás con 
delicadeza. Esto hará que la punta de la cureta se doble.

5. Mantenga la punta flexionada y haga girar con cuidado la 
obstrucción para extraerla del canal auditivo.

6. Utilice un otoscopio para volver a examinar el canal auditivo y 
detectar la presencia y ubicación de cualquier obstrucción residual.

7. Repita el procedimiento anterior tantas veces como sea necesario 
hasta que pueda ver correctamente la membrana timpánica, o hasta 
que haya extraído el cuerpo extraño.

8. Extraiga el otoscopio y deseche la punta de la cureta.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Interrumpa el uso de la cureta en caso de que se 
produzca hemorragia, irritación o cualquier otro traumatismo en el 
canal auditivo o en la membrana timpánica. 

 PRECAUCIÓN: Este dispositivo se acciona con un resorte; un 
montaje incorrecto podría provocar la eyección de la cureta.

 PRECAUCIÓN: NO sujete el dispositivo por la fuente de luz, ya que 
podría producirse la eyección accidental de la cureta si no se ha 
montado correctamente. Nota especial: la Lighted Articulating Ear 
Curette está diseñada para su uso en un único paciente. Deje de utilizar 
la cureta si la articulación no funciona correctamente. Reutilizar la 
cureta puede provocar que la articulación deje de realizar su función. 
Utilizar toallitas con alcohol o un procedimiento de esterilización en 
frío también puede afectar de forma negativa al funcionamiento de la 
cureta. La fuente de luz y la lente de aumento están diseñadas para su 
uso en múltiples procedimientos.

 ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de contaminación cruzada. No reutilice 
las puntas de las curetas desechables, ya que esto puede propagar la 
contaminación de un paciente a otro.

Notificación de dispositivos médicos: Aviso a los usuarios o pacientes 
en la UE: Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con 
el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente 
del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario o paciente.

Beneficios clínicos: Indicado en la sección Uso previsto.

Contraindicaciones: No existen contraindicaciones absolutas para la 
eliminación del cerumen.

Riesgo residual: El riesgo asociado con el uso de este producto se ha 
reducido en la medida de lo posible, pero el producto no puede eliminar 
completamente los posibles daños al paciente o al usuario derivados de 
lo siguiente:
• Daños causados por peligros mecánicos
• Daños por mal uso o error de uso
• Daños de orígenes imprevistos
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FRANÇAIS (FRENCH)
Lighted Articulating Ear Curette™ - Mode d’emploi

Utilisation prévue : l’utilisation prévue de la curette auriculaire 
lumineuse articulée est de retirer le cérumen et/ou les corps étrangers 
du conduit auditif du patient sans causer de blessures.

Indications d’utilisation : l’utilisation de la curette auriculaire 
lumineuse articulée est indiquée en cas de cérumen et/ou de corps 
étrangers obstruant le conduit auditif.

Assemblage/démontage :

1. Pour assembler la curette Lighted Articulating Ear Curette, 
introduisez l’extrémité de la curette dans la source lumineuse 
en alignant les chevilles sur les rainures à l’intérieur de la source 
lumineuse. Appuyez et tournez FERMEMENT dans le sens horaire 
jusqu’à ce que la rotation s’arrête. Cela aura pour effet de verrouiller la 
curette en position et d’activer la lumière. 

2. Pour fixer la lentille de grossissement, clippez la lentille sur le col de la 
source lumineuse bleue de sorte que le haut de la lentille soit orienté 
vers l’embout de la curette.

3. Pour le démontage, poussez la curette dans la source lumineuse et 
faites-la tourner dans le sens anti-horaire pour la retirer. La lumière 
s’éteint quand la curette est retirée. Mettez la curette usagée au rebut 
et conservez la source lumineuse et la lentille de grossissement pour 
l’intervention suivante.

Instructions relatives à l’élimination de cérumen - Utilisation 
de la curette Lighted Articulating Ear Curette™ avec lentille de 
grossissement

La curette Lighted Articulating Ear Curette offre une nouvelle approche 
pour l’élimination de cérumen et de corps étrangers à l’aide d’un embout 
articulé et éclairé qui peut être fléchi pour éliminer fermement, mais 
délicatement, des objets ou de la cire qui font obstruction.

Pour utiliser la curette Lighted Articulating Ear Curette :

1. Installez le patient confortablement sur la table d’examen. Les 
petits enfants peuvent être immobilisés sur les genoux ou contre 
l’épaule de leur parent pendant l’intervention. Consultez le site 
www.Bionix.com pour visionner les vidéos présentant des conseils 
et les techniques d’élimination de cérumen Bionix pour plus 
d’informations.

2. À l’aide d’un otoscope, examinez le conduit auditif afin de pouvoir 
détecter la présence et déterminer l’emplacement de tout corps 
étranger ou cérumen faisant obstruction.

3. Redressez le conduit auditif en tirant délicatement l’oreille du patient 
vers le haut et vers l’extérieur. Placez l’embout de la curette Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette à côté de l’élément faisant obstruction 
ou derrière s’il y a suffisamment d’espace entre l’élément faisant 
obstruction et la paroi du conduit auditif.

4. Saisissez la poignée de la curette Lighted Articulating Curette 
dans la paume de la main, en plaçant l’index sur la gâchette et en 
tirant délicatement celle-ci en arrière. Cela entraînera la flexion de 
l’embout de la curette.

5. Maintenez l’embout en position fléchie et faites rouler délicatement 
l’élément obstruant hors du conduit auditif.

6. Utilisez un otoscope pour réexaminer le conduit auditif, afin de 
détecter la présence et déterminer l’emplacement de tout élément 
obstruant résiduel.

7. Répétez la procédure décrite ci-dessus autant de fois que nécessaire, 
jusqu’à ce que la membrane tympanique puisse être correctement 
visualisée ou jusqu’à l’élimination du corps étranger.

8. Retirez l’otoscope et mettez au rebut l’embout de la curette.

 MISE EN GARDE : Arrêtez le curetage immédiatement si un 
saignement, une irritation ou d’autres dommages affectent le conduit 
auditif ou la membrane tympanique. 

 MISE EN GARDE : Ce produit est un dispositif à ressort ; toute 
erreur d’assemblage risque entraîner l’éjection de la curette auditive.

 MISE EN GARDE : NE tenez PAS le dispositif par la source 
lumineuse, car la curette pourrait être éjectée accidentellement si elle 
n’est pas correctement assemblée. Remarque spéciale : la curette Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette est conçue pour être utilisée sur un seul 
patient. N’utilisez plus la curette si sa charnière ne fonctionne plus. La 
réutilisation de la curette peut entraîner le grippage de la charnière. 
L’utilisation de serviettes imbibées d’alcool ou de la stérilisation à froid 
peut également entraîner un dysfonctionnement de la curette. La 
source lumineuse et la lentille de grossissement sont conçues pour être 
utilisées dans le cadre de plusieurs interventions.

 AVERTISSEMENT : risque de contamination croisée.  
Ne pas réutiliser les embouts de curette jetables puisque cela pourrait 
entraîner une contamination d’un patient à un autre.

Rapports sur les dispositifs médicaux : Avis aux utilisateurs et/ou 
patients de l’UE : Tout incident grave s’étant produit en lien avec le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant, ainsi qu’à l’autorité compétente 
de l’État membre dont l’utilisateur  
et/ou patient fait partie.

Avantages cliniques : indiqué pour utilisation prévue.

Contre-indications : il n’existe pas de contre-indication absolue pour 
l’élimination du cérumen.

Risque résiduel : Le risque associé à l’utilisation de ce produit a été 
réduit autant que possible, mais le produit ne peut pas éliminer 
complètement les dommages potentiels pour le patient ou l’utilisateur 
résultant des éléments suivants :
• Dommages dus aux risques mécaniques
• Dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation ou à une erreur 

d’utilisation
• Dommages dus à des causes imprévues
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SVENSKA (SWEDISH)
UPPLYST LEDAD ÖRONKYRETT Curette™ – 
användarinstruktioner

Avsedd användning: Den belysta ledade öronkyretten är avsedd att 
användas för att avlägsna öronvax och/eller främmande föremål från 
och lysa upp en patients hörselgång utan att orsaka skada.

Indikationer för användning: Den belysta ledade öronkyretten är 
indikerad för användning i fall av impakterat öronvax och/eller 
främmande föremål som blockerar hörselgången.

Montering/isärtagning:

1. För att montera den upplysta ledade öronkyretten (Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette), för in änden av kyretten i ljuskällan 
genom att rikta in tapparna mot spåren inuti ljuskällan. Tryck ner 
och vrid ORDENTLIGT medurs tills det inte går att vrida längre. 
Detta låser kyretten på plats och aktiverar belysningen. 

2. För att fästa förstoringslinsen, snäpp fast linsen på den blå 
ljuskällans hals så att linsens överdel vinklas mot kyrettens spets.

3. För isärtagning, tryck kyretten in i ljuskällan och vrid moturs för 
att avlägsna den. Belysningen kommer att släckas när kyretten 
avlägsnats. Kassera den använda kyretten och behåll ljuskällan och 
förstoringslinsen för nästa procedur.

Anvisningar för borttagning av öronvax – användning av Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette™ med förstoring

Den upplysta ledade öronkyretten erbjuder ett nytt tillvägagångssätt 
för borttagning av öronvax och främmande föremål, med en ledad, 
upplyst spets som kan fås att böjas för att på ett bestämt men ändå 
försiktigt sätt ta bort blockerande vax eller föremål.

För att använda den upplysta ledade öronkyretten:

1. Placera patienten bekvämt på undersökningsbordet. Mindre barn kan 
hållas fast i en förälders knä eller mot dennes axel under ingreppet. 
Gå in på www.Bionix.com och titta på Bionix videos med tips och 
tekniker för borttagning av öronvax för mer ingående information.

2. Med hjälp av ett otoskop, undersök hörselgången och notera 
förekomst och placering av eventuellt tilltäppning på grund av 
öronvax eller främmande föremål.

3. Räta ut hörselgången genom att försiktigt dra örat uppåt och i 
riktning från patienten. Placera spetsen på den upplysta ledade 
öronkyretten intill tilltäppningen eller bakom den om det finns 
utrymme mellan tilltäppningen och hörselgångens vägg.

4. Ta tag i handtaget på den upplysta ledade öronkyretten i handflatan 
genom att placera pekfingret i avtryckaren och försiktigt dra bakåt. 
Detta gör att spetsen på kyretten böjs.

5. Håll spetsen i böjt läge och rulla försiktigt tilltäppningen från 
hörselgången.

6. Använd ett otoskop för att undersöka hörselgången på nytt 
och notera förekomst och placering av eventuell kvarvarande 
tilltäppning.

7. Upprepa proceduren ovan efter behov tills trumhinnan kan 
visualiseras på ett adekvat sätt eller det främmande föremålet har 
tagits bort.

8. Ta bort otoskopet och kassera kyrettspetsen.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET: Avbryt kyrettaget omedelbart vid förekomst av 
blödning, irritation eller annat trauma i hörselgången eller 
trumhinnan.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET: Denna produkt är en fjäderförsedd enhet – 
felaktig montering kan leda till att öronkyretten matas ut.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET: Håll INTE enheten i ljuskällan eftersom 
oavsiktlig utmatning av kyretten kan uppstå om den inte monteras 
ordentligt. Särskild anmärkning: Den upplysta ledade öronkyretten är 
avsedd för engångsbruk på en patient. Avbryt användningen av 
kyretten om gångjärnet inte längre fungerar. Återanvändning av 
kyretten kan leda till att gångjärnet slutar fungera. Användning av 
alkoholindränkta trasor eller kallsterilisering kan också påverka 
kyrettens funktion negativt. Ljuskällan och förstoringslinsen är 
utformade för att användas vid flera procedurer.

 VARNING: Risk för korskontaminering. Återanvänd inte 
kyrettspetsar för engångsbruk eftersom detta kan sprida 
kontaminering mellan patienter.

Rapportering av medicinska enheter: Meddelande till användare och/
eller patienter i EU: Varje allvarlig incident som har inträffat i samband 
med enheten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten 
är etablerad.

Kliniska fördelar: Anges i Avsedd användning.

Kontraindikationer: Det finns inga absoluta kontraindikationer för 
borttagning av öronvax.

Kvarstående risk: Risken i samband med användningen av denna pro-
dukt har minskats så mycket som möjligt, men produkten kan inte helt 
eliminera potentiella patient- eller användarskador på grund av föl-
jande:
• Skada från mekaniska risker
• Skada från fel användning eller användningsfel
• Skada från oväntade ursprung
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ENGLISH
Intended use: The intended use of the Lighted Articulating Ear Curette 
is to remove cerumen and/or foreign bodies from and illuminate a 
patient’s ear canal without causing injury.

Indications for use: The Lighted Articulating Ear Curette is indicated 
for use in cases of impacted cerumen and/or foreign bodies occluding 
the ear canal.

Assembly/Disassembly:

1. To assemble the Lighted Articulating Ear Curette, insert the end 
of the curette into the light source by aligning the pegs with the 
grooves inside the light source. Push down and twist FIRMLY 
clockwise until rotation stops. This will lock the curette into place 
and activate the light. 

2. To attach the magnification lens, snap the lens onto the neck of the 
blue light source so that the top of the lens angles toward the curette 
tip.

3. To disassemble, push the curette into the light source and rotate 
counter clockwise to remove. The light will go off when the curette 
is removed. Discard the used curette and keep the light source and 
magnification lens for the next procedure.

Instructions for Cerumen Removal - Using the Lighted Articulating 
Ear Curette™ with Magnification

 
The Lighted Articulating Ear Curette offers a new approach to cerumen 
and foreign body removal, with an articulating, lighted tip that can be 
made to flex and firmly, yet gently, remove obstructing wax or objects.

To use the Lighted Articulating Ear Curette:

1. Position the patient comfortably on the examination table. Smaller 
children may be restrained on their parent’s lap or shoulder during 
the procedure. Visit www.Bionix.com and view the Bionix Cerumen 
Removal Tips and Techniques videos for more detail.

2. Using an otoscope, examine the ear canal noting the presence and 
location of any obstructing cerumen or foreign body.

3. Straighten the ear canal by gently pulling the ear up and away from 
the patient. Position the tip of the Lighted Articulating Ear Curette 
adjacent to the obstruction or behind it if there is room between the 
obstruction and the ear canal wall.

4. Grasp the handle of the Lighted Articulating Curette in your palm 
placing your index finger in the trigger and gently pull back. This 
will cause the tip of the curette to bend.

5. Hold the tip in the flexed position and gently roll the obstruction 
from the ear canal.

6. Use an otoscope to re-examine the ear canal, noting the presence and 
location of any remaining obstruction.

7. Repeat the above procedure as needed to until the tympanic 
membrane can be adequately visualized, or the foreign body has 
been removed.

8. Remove the otoscope and discard the curette tip.

 CAUTION: Discontinue curettage immediately if bleeding, 
irritation, or other trauma to the ear canal or tympanic membrane 
occurs.

 CAUTION: This product is a spring-loaded device; improper 
assembly may cause ejection of the ear curette.

 CAUTION: DO NOT hold device by light source as accidental 
ejection of curette may occur if not assembled properly. Special Note: 
The Lighted Articulating Ear Curette is intended for single-patient use. 
Discontinue use of the curette if the hinge no longer functions. Re-use 
of the curette can cause the hinge to stop functioning. Use of alcohol 
wipes or cold sterilization can also negatively affect the functioning of 
the curette. The light source and magnification lens are designed for 
multi-procedure use.

 WARNING: Cross-contamination risk. Do not reuse disposable 
curette tips as this may spread contamination from one patient to 
another patient.

Medical Device Reporting: Notice to Users and/or Patients in EU: Any 
serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be 
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the 
Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

Clinical Benefits: Indicated in Intended Use.

Contraindications: There are no absolute contraindications for 
cerumen removal.

Residual Risk:  Risk associated with the use of this product has been 
reduced as far as possible, but the product cannot completely eliminate 
potential patient or user harm arising from the following:
• Harm from mechanical hazards
• Harm from misuse, or use error
• Harm from unanticipated origins
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DEUTSCH (GERMAN)
Lighted Articulating Ear Curette™ - Gebrauchsanweisung

Verwendungszweck: Die beleuchtete Gelenk-Ohrkürette ist zum 
Entfernen von Cerumen und/oder Fremdkörpern aus dem Gehörgang 
und zur Beleuchtung des Gehörgangs eines Patienten vorgesehen, ohne 
Verletzungen zu verursachen.

Indikationen: Die beleuchtete Gelenk-Ohrkürette ist indiziert für den 

Einsatz bei Cerumenpfropfen und/oder Fremdkörpern, die den 
Gehörgang verstopfen.

Montage/Demontage:

1. Zur Montage der Lighted Articulating Ear Curette das Ende der 
Kürette in die Lichtquelle einstecken, indem man die Stifte am 
Kürettenende an den Einkerbungen in der Lichtquelle ausrichtet. 
Herunterdrücken und FEST im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis die 
Rotation stoppt. Hierdurch rastet die Kürette ein und das Licht wird 
aktiviert. 

2. Zur Befestigung der Vergrößerungslinse die Linse am Hals der 
blauen Lichtquelle einrasten, sodass das Oberteil der Linse in 
Richtung Kürettenspitze abgewinkelt ist.

3. Zur Demontage die Kürette in die Lichtquelle drücken und gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um sie zu entfernen. Das Licht erlischt, 
sobald die Kürette entfernt ist. Entsorgen Sie die benutzte Kürette 
und bewahren Sie die Lichtquelle und die Vergrößerungslinse für 
die nächste Anwendung auf.

Anleitung zur Cerumenentfernung - Mithilfe der Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette™ mit Vergrößerung

Die Lighted Articulating Ear Curette bietet einen neuen Ansatz 
zur Cerumen- und Fremdkörperentfernung mit einer gegliederten, 
beleuchteten Spitze, die flexibel ist und verstopfendes Wachs oder einen 
Gegenstand kraftvoll und dennoch sanft entfernt.

Die Verwendung der Lighted Articulating Ear Curette:

1. Positionieren Sie den Patienten bequem auf dem 
Untersuchungstisch. Kleine Kinder können während des Eingriffs 
auf dem Schoß oder der Schulter ihrer Eltern festgehalten werden. 
Weitere Einzelheiten und Tipps von Bionix zur Cerumenentfernung 
sowie Videos mit den verschiedenen Techniken finden Sie unter 
www.Bionix.com.

2. Untersuchen Sie den Gehörgang mit einem Otoskop und stellen Sie 
fest, ob und an welcher Stelle sich das blockierende Cerumen oder 
der Fremdkörper im Gehörgang befindet.

3. Richten Sie den Gehörgang gerade, indem Sie das Ohr vorsichtig 
nach oben und weg vom Patienten ziehen. Positionieren Sie die 
Spitze der Lighted Articulating Ear Curette direkt neben der 
Verstopfung oder dahinter, wenn zwischen der Verstopfung und der 
Wand des Gehörgangs Platz ist.

4. Halten Sie den Griff der Lighted Articulating Curette in der 
Handfläche, platzieren Sie den Zeigefinger im Abzug und ziehen Sie 
ihn vorsichtig zurück. Dadurch krümmt sich die Spitze der Kürette.

5. Halten Sie die Spitze in der gekrümmten Position und rollen Sie die 
Verstopfung vorsichtig aus dem Gehörgang.

6. Untersuchen Sie den Gehörgang erneut mit einem Otoskop und 
stellen Sie fest, ob und an welcher Stelle sich eine weitere Blockade 
befindet.

7. Den oben aufgeführten Vorgang bei Bedarf wiederholen, bis das 
Trommelfell ausreichend sichtbar oder der Fremdkörper entfernt ist.

8. Das Otoskop entfernen und die Kürettenspitze entsorgen.

 VORSICHT: Die Kürettage sofort abbrechen, wenn Blutungen, 
Irritationen oder andere Traumata des Gehörgangs oder Trommelfells 
auftreten. 

 VORSICHT: Dieses Produkt ist ein gefedertes Gerät, 
unsachgemäße Montage kann zum Auswurf der Ohrkürette führen.

 VORSICHT: Das Gerät NICHT an der Lichtquelle festhalten, da bei 
nicht ordnungsgemäßer Montage die Kürette versehentlich 
ausgeworfen werden kann. Spezieller Hinweis: Die Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette ist zur Verwendung bei nur einem Patienten 
vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie die Kürette nicht, wenn das Gelenk nicht 
mehr funktioniert. Eine Wiederverwendung der Kürette kann dazu 
führen, dass das Gelenk nicht mehr funktioniert. Die Verwendung von 
Alkoholwischtüchern oder Kaltsterilisation kann die Funktion der 
Kürette ebenfalls negativ beeinflussen. Die Lichtquelle und die 
Vergrößerungslinse sind zum mehrfachen Gebrauch konzipiert.

 ACHTUNG: Gefahr einer Kreuzkontamination. Einmal-
Kürettenspitzen dürfen nicht wiederverwendet werden, um eine 
gegenseitige Kontamination der Patienten zu verhindern.

Medizinprodukte-Beobachtungs- und Meldesystem: Hinweis für 
Benutzer bzw. Patienten in der EU: Sämtliche schwerwiegenden Vorfälle 
im Zusammenhang mit dem Medizinprodukt sind dem Hersteller und 
der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaats zu melden, in dem der 
Benutzer bzw. Patient ansässig ist.

Klinischer Nutzen: Siehe „Verwendungszweck“.

Kontraindikationen: Es sind keine absoluten Kontraindikationen zur 
Entfernung von Cerumen bekannt.

Restrisiken: Die Risiken in Verbindung mit der Verwendung dieses 
Produkts wurden so weit wie möglich reduziert, dennoch können 
potenzielle Gesundheitsgefahren für Patienten oder Anwender nicht 
vollständig ausgeschlossen werden. Diese können entstehen durch:
• Gesundheitsschäden durch mechanische Gefahren
• Gesundheitsschäden durch falschen Gebrauch oder 

Anwenderfehler
• Gesundheitsschäden unvorhergesehenen Ursprungs
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ESPAÑOL (SPANISH)
Cureta Lighted Articulating Ear Curette™ - Instrucciones 
de uso

Uso previsto: el uso previsto de la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette es 
iluminar el canal auditivo del paciente y eliminar el cerumen o los 
cuerpos extraños sin causar lesiones.

Indicaciones de uso: la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette está indicada 
para el uso en casos de cerumen impactado o cuerpos extraños que 
ocluyen el canal auditivo.

Montaje y desmontaje:

1. Para montar la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette, introduzca el 
extremo de la cureta en la fuente de luz alineando las clavijas con los 
huecos que hay en el interior de la fuente de luz. Empuje hacia abajo y 
gire FIRMEMENTE en sentido horario hasta que no pueda girar más. 
De esta forma bloqueará la cureta en su sitio y activará la luz. 

2. Para acoplar la lente de aumento, encájela al cuello de la fuente de luz 
azul, de forma que la parte superior de la lente forme un ángulo en 
dirección a la punta de la cureta.

3. Para desmontarlo, empuje la cureta hacia la fuente de luz y gírela en 
sentido antihorario para retirarla. La luz se apagará una vez haya 
retirado la cureta. Deseche la cureta usada y conserve la fuente de luz, 
así como la lente de aumento, para futuros procedimientos.

Instrucciones para la extracción del cerumen - Utilizar la Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette™ con lente de aumento

La Lighted Articulating Ear Curette ofrece un nuevo enfoque para la 
extracción de cerumen y otros cuerpos extraños gracias a su punta 
articulada e iluminada, la cual permite retirar de forma flexible y firme, 
a la par que cuidadosa, la cera u otros objetos.

Cómo utilizar la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette:

1. Coloque al paciente cómodamente sobra la mesa de exploración. 
Los niños pequeños pueden ser inmovilizados en las rodillas de 
sus padres o en sus hombros durante el procedimiento. Para más 
información, visite www.Bionix.com para ver los consejos y los 
vídeos con las técnicas de extracción del cerumen de Bionix.

2. Mediante un otoscopio, examine el canal auditivo para detectar la 
presencia y la ubicación de cualquier tapón de cerumen o cuerpo 
extraño que obstruya el conducto.

3. Alinee el canal auditivo tirando con cuidado de la oreja hacia arriba 
y hacia fuera con respecto al paciente. Coloque la punta de la Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette al lado de la obstrucción, o bien detrás de 
la misma si hay espacio suficiente entre la obstrucción y la pared del 
canal auditivo.

4. Sujete el mango de la Lighted Articulating Ear Curette con la palma 
de la mano, coloque el dedo índice en el gatillo y tire hacia atrás con 
delicadeza. Esto hará que la punta de la cureta se doble.

5. Mantenga la punta flexionada y haga girar con cuidado la 
obstrucción para extraerla del canal auditivo.

6. Utilice un otoscopio para volver a examinar el canal auditivo y 
detectar la presencia y ubicación de cualquier obstrucción residual.

7. Repita el procedimiento anterior tantas veces como sea necesario 
hasta que pueda ver correctamente la membrana timpánica, o hasta 
que haya extraído el cuerpo extraño.

8. Extraiga el otoscopio y deseche la punta de la cureta.

 PRECAUCIÓN: Interrumpa el uso de la cureta en caso de que se 
produzca hemorragia, irritación o cualquier otro traumatismo en el 
canal auditivo o en la membrana timpánica. 

 PRECAUCIÓN: Este dispositivo se acciona con un resorte; un 
montaje incorrecto podría provocar la eyección de la cureta.

 PRECAUCIÓN: NO sujete el dispositivo por la fuente de luz, ya que 
podría producirse la eyección accidental de la cureta si no se ha 
montado correctamente. Nota especial: la Lighted Articulating Ear 
Curette está diseñada para su uso en un único paciente. Deje de utilizar 
la cureta si la articulación no funciona correctamente. Reutilizar la 
cureta puede provocar que la articulación deje de realizar su función. 
Utilizar toallitas con alcohol o un procedimiento de esterilización en 
frío también puede afectar de forma negativa al funcionamiento de la 
cureta. La fuente de luz y la lente de aumento están diseñadas para su 
uso en múltiples procedimientos.

 ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de contaminación cruzada. No reutilice 
las puntas de las curetas desechables, ya que esto puede propagar la 
contaminación de un paciente a otro.

Notificación de dispositivos médicos: Aviso a los usuarios o pacientes 
en la UE: Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con 
el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente 
del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario o paciente.

Beneficios clínicos: Indicado en la sección Uso previsto.

Contraindicaciones: No existen contraindicaciones absolutas para la 
eliminación del cerumen.

Riesgo residual: El riesgo asociado con el uso de este producto se ha 
reducido en la medida de lo posible, pero el producto no puede eliminar 
completamente los posibles daños al paciente o al usuario derivados de 
lo siguiente:
• Daños causados por peligros mecánicos
• Daños por mal uso o error de uso
• Daños de orígenes imprevistos
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FRANÇAIS (FRENCH)
Lighted Articulating Ear Curette™ - Mode d’emploi

Utilisation prévue : l’utilisation prévue de la curette auriculaire 
lumineuse articulée est de retirer le cérumen et/ou les corps étrangers 
du conduit auditif du patient sans causer de blessures.

Indications d’utilisation : l’utilisation de la curette auriculaire 
lumineuse articulée est indiquée en cas de cérumen et/ou de corps 
étrangers obstruant le conduit auditif.

Assemblage/démontage :

1. Pour assembler la curette Lighted Articulating Ear Curette, 
introduisez l’extrémité de la curette dans la source lumineuse 
en alignant les chevilles sur les rainures à l’intérieur de la source 
lumineuse. Appuyez et tournez FERMEMENT dans le sens horaire 
jusqu’à ce que la rotation s’arrête. Cela aura pour effet de verrouiller la 
curette en position et d’activer la lumière. 

2. Pour fixer la lentille de grossissement, clippez la lentille sur le col de la 
source lumineuse bleue de sorte que le haut de la lentille soit orienté 
vers l’embout de la curette.

3. Pour le démontage, poussez la curette dans la source lumineuse et 
faites-la tourner dans le sens anti-horaire pour la retirer. La lumière 
s’éteint quand la curette est retirée. Mettez la curette usagée au rebut 
et conservez la source lumineuse et la lentille de grossissement pour 
l’intervention suivante.

Instructions relatives à l’élimination de cérumen - Utilisation 
de la curette Lighted Articulating Ear Curette™ avec lentille de 
grossissement

La curette Lighted Articulating Ear Curette offre une nouvelle approche 
pour l’élimination de cérumen et de corps étrangers à l’aide d’un embout 
articulé et éclairé qui peut être fléchi pour éliminer fermement, mais 
délicatement, des objets ou de la cire qui font obstruction.

Pour utiliser la curette Lighted Articulating Ear Curette :

1. Installez le patient confortablement sur la table d’examen. Les 
petits enfants peuvent être immobilisés sur les genoux ou contre 
l’épaule de leur parent pendant l’intervention. Consultez le site 
www.Bionix.com pour visionner les vidéos présentant des conseils 
et les techniques d’élimination de cérumen Bionix pour plus 
d’informations.

2. À l’aide d’un otoscope, examinez le conduit auditif afin de pouvoir 
détecter la présence et déterminer l’emplacement de tout corps 
étranger ou cérumen faisant obstruction.

3. Redressez le conduit auditif en tirant délicatement l’oreille du patient 
vers le haut et vers l’extérieur. Placez l’embout de la curette Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette à côté de l’élément faisant obstruction 
ou derrière s’il y a suffisamment d’espace entre l’élément faisant 
obstruction et la paroi du conduit auditif.

4. Saisissez la poignée de la curette Lighted Articulating Curette 
dans la paume de la main, en plaçant l’index sur la gâchette et en 
tirant délicatement celle-ci en arrière. Cela entraînera la flexion de 
l’embout de la curette.

5. Maintenez l’embout en position fléchie et faites rouler délicatement 
l’élément obstruant hors du conduit auditif.

6. Utilisez un otoscope pour réexaminer le conduit auditif, afin de 
détecter la présence et déterminer l’emplacement de tout élément 
obstruant résiduel.

7. Répétez la procédure décrite ci-dessus autant de fois que nécessaire, 
jusqu’à ce que la membrane tympanique puisse être correctement 
visualisée ou jusqu’à l’élimination du corps étranger.

8. Retirez l’otoscope et mettez au rebut l’embout de la curette.

 MISE EN GARDE : Arrêtez le curetage immédiatement si un 
saignement, une irritation ou d’autres dommages affectent le conduit 
auditif ou la membrane tympanique. 

 MISE EN GARDE : Ce produit est un dispositif à ressort ; toute 
erreur d’assemblage risque entraîner l’éjection de la curette auditive.

 MISE EN GARDE : NE tenez PAS le dispositif par la source 
lumineuse, car la curette pourrait être éjectée accidentellement si elle 
n’est pas correctement assemblée. Remarque spéciale : la curette Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette est conçue pour être utilisée sur un seul 
patient. N’utilisez plus la curette si sa charnière ne fonctionne plus. La 
réutilisation de la curette peut entraîner le grippage de la charnière. 
L’utilisation de serviettes imbibées d’alcool ou de la stérilisation à froid 
peut également entraîner un dysfonctionnement de la curette. La 
source lumineuse et la lentille de grossissement sont conçues pour être 
utilisées dans le cadre de plusieurs interventions.

 AVERTISSEMENT : risque de contamination croisée.  
Ne pas réutiliser les embouts de curette jetables puisque cela pourrait 
entraîner une contamination d’un patient à un autre.

Rapports sur les dispositifs médicaux : Avis aux utilisateurs et/ou 
patients de l’UE : Tout incident grave s’étant produit en lien avec le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant, ainsi qu’à l’autorité compétente 
de l’État membre dont l’utilisateur  
et/ou patient fait partie.

Avantages cliniques : indiqué pour utilisation prévue.

Contre-indications : il n’existe pas de contre-indication absolue pour 
l’élimination du cérumen.

Risque résiduel : Le risque associé à l’utilisation de ce produit a été 
réduit autant que possible, mais le produit ne peut pas éliminer 
complètement les dommages potentiels pour le patient ou l’utilisateur 
résultant des éléments suivants :
• Dommages dus aux risques mécaniques
• Dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation ou à une erreur 

d’utilisation
• Dommages dus à des causes imprévues
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SVENSKA (SWEDISH)
UPPLYST LEDAD ÖRONKYRETT Curette™ – 
användarinstruktioner

Avsedd användning: Den belysta ledade öronkyretten är avsedd att 
användas för att avlägsna öronvax och/eller främmande föremål från 
och lysa upp en patients hörselgång utan att orsaka skada.

Indikationer för användning: Den belysta ledade öronkyretten är 
indikerad för användning i fall av impakterat öronvax och/eller 
främmande föremål som blockerar hörselgången.

Montering/isärtagning:

1. För att montera den upplysta ledade öronkyretten (Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette), för in änden av kyretten i ljuskällan 
genom att rikta in tapparna mot spåren inuti ljuskällan. Tryck ner 
och vrid ORDENTLIGT medurs tills det inte går att vrida längre. 
Detta låser kyretten på plats och aktiverar belysningen. 

2. För att fästa förstoringslinsen, snäpp fast linsen på den blå 
ljuskällans hals så att linsens överdel vinklas mot kyrettens spets.

3. För isärtagning, tryck kyretten in i ljuskällan och vrid moturs för 
att avlägsna den. Belysningen kommer att släckas när kyretten 
avlägsnats. Kassera den använda kyretten och behåll ljuskällan och 
förstoringslinsen för nästa procedur.

Anvisningar för borttagning av öronvax – användning av Lighted 
Articulating Ear Curette™ med förstoring

Den upplysta ledade öronkyretten erbjuder ett nytt tillvägagångssätt 
för borttagning av öronvax och främmande föremål, med en ledad, 
upplyst spets som kan fås att böjas för att på ett bestämt men ändå 
försiktigt sätt ta bort blockerande vax eller föremål.

För att använda den upplysta ledade öronkyretten:

1. Placera patienten bekvämt på undersökningsbordet. Mindre barn kan 
hållas fast i en förälders knä eller mot dennes axel under ingreppet. 
Gå in på www.Bionix.com och titta på Bionix videos med tips och 
tekniker för borttagning av öronvax för mer ingående information.

2. Med hjälp av ett otoskop, undersök hörselgången och notera 
förekomst och placering av eventuellt tilltäppning på grund av 
öronvax eller främmande föremål.

3. Räta ut hörselgången genom att försiktigt dra örat uppåt och i 
riktning från patienten. Placera spetsen på den upplysta ledade 
öronkyretten intill tilltäppningen eller bakom den om det finns 
utrymme mellan tilltäppningen och hörselgångens vägg.

4. Ta tag i handtaget på den upplysta ledade öronkyretten i handflatan 
genom att placera pekfingret i avtryckaren och försiktigt dra bakåt. 
Detta gör att spetsen på kyretten böjs.

5. Håll spetsen i böjt läge och rulla försiktigt tilltäppningen från 
hörselgången.

6. Använd ett otoskop för att undersöka hörselgången på nytt 
och notera förekomst och placering av eventuell kvarvarande 
tilltäppning.

7. Upprepa proceduren ovan efter behov tills trumhinnan kan 
visualiseras på ett adekvat sätt eller det främmande föremålet har 
tagits bort.

8. Ta bort otoskopet och kassera kyrettspetsen.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET: Avbryt kyrettaget omedelbart vid förekomst av 
blödning, irritation eller annat trauma i hörselgången eller 
trumhinnan.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET: Denna produkt är en fjäderförsedd enhet – 
felaktig montering kan leda till att öronkyretten matas ut.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET: Håll INTE enheten i ljuskällan eftersom 
oavsiktlig utmatning av kyretten kan uppstå om den inte monteras 
ordentligt. Särskild anmärkning: Den upplysta ledade öronkyretten är 
avsedd för engångsbruk på en patient. Avbryt användningen av 
kyretten om gångjärnet inte längre fungerar. Återanvändning av 
kyretten kan leda till att gångjärnet slutar fungera. Användning av 
alkoholindränkta trasor eller kallsterilisering kan också påverka 
kyrettens funktion negativt. Ljuskällan och förstoringslinsen är 
utformade för att användas vid flera procedurer.

 VARNING: Risk för korskontaminering. Återanvänd inte 
kyrettspetsar för engångsbruk eftersom detta kan sprida 
kontaminering mellan patienter.

Rapportering av medicinska enheter: Meddelande till användare och/
eller patienter i EU: Varje allvarlig incident som har inträffat i samband 
med enheten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten 
är etablerad.

Kliniska fördelar: Anges i Avsedd användning.

Kontraindikationer: Det finns inga absoluta kontraindikationer för 
borttagning av öronvax.

Kvarstående risk: Risken i samband med användningen av denna pro-
dukt har minskats så mycket som möjligt, men produkten kan inte helt 
eliminera potentiella patient- eller användarskador på grund av föl-
jande:
• Skada från mekaniska risker
• Skada från fel användning eller användningsfel
• Skada från oväntade ursprung
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